DRr. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT
RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskdadi Nitsahakees

December 28, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Arbin Mitchell, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

FROM : ¢ 5m |
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Tiistsoh Sikaad Chapter, Nenahnezad Chapter, Upper Fruitland
Chapter, Tse Daakaan Chapter, Newcomb Chapter, and San Juan Chapter - ARPA Funds
SUBJECT . Allocated to Delegate Rickie Nez

. Information on Contract (per Original Award):

T'iistsoh Sikaad Chapter,
Nenahnezad Chapter, Upper Fruitland
Chapter, Tse Daakaan Chapter,

Newcomb Chapter, and San Juan U.S. Treasury American Recovery
Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
NABIO-28-23 $  8802340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

11 Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115409 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115418
L] Contract Mod No.
Amt of Budget Increase $4,403,169.33 $0.00 to $4,403,169.33
AMOUNT FROM TO
r Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

- Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

—  Contract / Agreement - Date execute
— NNC/Committee Resolution - No. & Date
w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution NABIO-28-23

. Comments by CGS:

This ffansmittal documents 1st budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Rickie Nez
Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Rickie Nez totals $4,403,169.33. Information on Section I. of Transmittal
above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate
service aka Region.

3 Attachment
N Copy: Contract files
Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023
:2 _ Post Office Box 646 * Window Rock, Arizona 86515 « Phone: (928) 871-6570



NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

couNcit DELEGATE: Hon. Rickie Nez

cHAPTERS: Tiistoh Sikaad, Nenahnézad, Upper Fruitland, Tse’ Daa’ Kaan, Newcomb, San Juan

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements {o implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Qversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 2

FUNDING RECIPIENT | SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATZZ';RY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
WO [Pemment " | G |Betnroom adanoms et oo |1 HKT 18 100,000.00
B o e iyt | Soammer |14 99524 106,000,00
O Dy ™Y [(Newcomb - |Newcomb Chapter Buldings (Upsrade | 3o man |14 [MKO35% g 450,000.00
W\g&‘_ﬂs ggirg;g; ;fe(;:l?mmunity g\!lqi\g::;mb ‘l;lvz\;vgfgzjggapter Community Waste g!gggggsr;\rgzﬁg 55 HK0354 $ 100,000.00
O Bttt oty | Nowooms | Nowcams Gptr uiing Batheom g1z |1 {10355 g 00 000 0o
0 S | et | Newoornh Shepler Communiy Oovaaprent 218 |HKO356 g 0g3 508 33
0 Bt | oweom | owca haperCommunty Poae 2w |14 |01 [ 5 o6 2
O [Boemart | Chopter . |and Knchen Undate Projea o [poemm |74 FKO%8 s 450,000,00
N T ey T COMMUNY | pepment |61 K034 g 370 656,67
o [t Uppr e [UperFtend Chopiervnte—[BESEY 194|105 |0 176 00009
*Per CJN-28-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified fOTAL: 3 1.814,613.33




NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

councit. beteGATE: Hon, Rickie Nez

Iy

charters: Tiistoh Sikaad, Nenahnezad, Upper Fruitland, Tse’ Daa’ Kaan, Newcomb, San Juan

' FUNDING RECIPIENT |  SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT| AT'::;;RY DOS REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01..... | 61,814 613,33
Division of Community | *Upper Fruitland | Upper Fruitland Chapter Purchase of | Division of Community | 4 14 HK0350
\%‘\Mo\ Development Chl;%ter _Hggvy-Dut'y Truck P Revelopment $ 100,000.00
1,01 Division of Community | *Upper Fruitland | Upper Fruitland Chapter Leach Fields NN Environmental | 5.5. HK0561
\1&\“@ Development Ch‘;;:)ter Project P Protection Agency $ 220,500.00
4/ | Division of Community | “Upper Fruitland | Upper Fruitland Chapter Cemetery and | Division of Gommuniy | g 4 HK0562
W Development | Gipter Rose Garden Project 1 1 |Devalpment KOS62 13 100,500.00
@0 | pivision of Community | *Upper Fruittand |Upper Fruitland Chapter Warehou Division of Communty | ' | '
\k\v\\ 'Deve'k')pment Chzl":)ter ' 'Pfo?ect r P rehouse Development 114 HKOB05 $ 500,50000
%, | Division of Community | *Tiis Tsoh Sikaad |*Tiis Tsoh Sikaad Chapter New Division of Communlly | 1 HK0604
\L’y\‘[‘% Development Chapter Chapter House Complex Project Pevelopment $1,667,056.00
N-ALLOCATED AMOUN : )
UN-ALLO OUNT $ 4,300,170.67
“Per CJIN-28-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Ceritral Government may award funding to LGA-Certified . _
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain : TOTAL: [ § 8,802,340.00

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 2 of




NABIO-28-23

RESOLUTION OF THE ,
NAABIK‘IYATI®" STANDING COMMITTEE
25" NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -- First Year, 2023

AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IVATI’ COMMITTEE; APPROVING THE
NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN
FOR HONORABLE RICKIE NEZ’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: T'IISTSOH
SIKAAD, NENAHNEZAD, UPPER FRUITLAND, TSE DAAK’AAN, NEWCOME, SaN
JUAN)

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Naabik'iyati' Committee is established as a standing
committee of the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 700(A).

B. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CIN-29-22, as amended by
CAU~-74-23, wmandates that Fiscal Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”)
bDelegate Region Project Plans be approved by two-thirds (2/3)
vote of the Naabik’iyati' Committee members in attendance.

€. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, which amended
CIJN~-29-22 and CJY-41-21, included and incorporated herein by
reference, delegated the Naabik'iy&ti' Committee as the final
approval authority for Delegate Region Project Plans funded
through Navajo Nation’s Fiscal Recovery Funds.

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A, The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No., CIN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,29B,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION FROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINTSTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

B, CJIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

Page 1 0f 5



NABIO-28-23

The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expendlture Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per

Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds ({(2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iydti' Committee members in attendance. . .. See

CIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate

Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the

projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-29-
22, Bection Three (D).

The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central CGCovermnment may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (E).

Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars (%8,802,340). See CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F}.

Rach Delegate Region Project shall identify  its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject C€JIY-41-21‘s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5} and (L) (6).

Page 2 of 5



NABIO-28-23

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IVATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; AMENDING COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS CJY-41-21 AND CIN-29<22;
DELEGATING THE NAABIK'IYATI’ COMMITTEE AS THE FINAL APPROVAL
AUTHORITY FOR DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLANS FUNDED THROUGH THE
NAVAJO NATION’S FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS was signed into law by
the President of the Navajo Nation on September 6, 2023.

CIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven wmillion two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars (5211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iya&ti' Committee members in attendance. . .., See
CaN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

All projects listed in the Hon. Rickie Nez’s Delegate Region
Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon. Rickie Nez’s
Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of
8,802,340, as set forth in CJIN-29-22, Section Three (F).

The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Rickie Nez'’s
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Hon. Rickie Nez'’s Delegate Region (Chapters: T'iistsoh
Sikaad, Nenahnezad, Upper Fruitland, Tsé Daak’&&n, Newcomb,
San Juan) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE, APPROVAL OF HON. RICKIE NEZ'S DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN

A.

The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Rickie Nez’s Delegate
Region {Chapters: T’iistsoh Sikaad, Nenahnezad, Upper
Fruitland, Tsé Daak'din, Newcomb, San Juan) set forth in
Exhibit A.

Page 3 of 5



NABIO-28-23

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CIN-29-22, and
BF5~-31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s) .

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Preject
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and approved by
resolution of the Naabik'iyati' Committee.

EECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in
attendance.

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
- of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considexed
by the Naabik'iyiti’ Committee of the 25th Navajo Nation Council
at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona),
at which a gquorum was present and that the same was passed by a
vote of 18 in Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 12t day of October

2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Chairwoman
Naabik’iyati’ Committee

l0/17[2023

Date

Page 4 of 5



NABIO-28-23

Motion: Honorable Vince R, James
Second: Honorable Curtis Yanito

Chairwoman Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 5 of 5



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B, BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Revicw #: HK0605

Date & Time Received: 06/23/23 at  15:43

Date & Time of Responsc: June 28, 2023 at 10:30 a.m.

Entity Requesting FRF: Upper Fruitland Chapter

Title of Project: Warehouse

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $500,500.00

Eligibility Determination:

FRF eligible

RF ineligible
. dditional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:

(l) Public Health and Economic Impact BZ) Premium Pay

(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting ExpenditureCategory:
1.14, Other Public Health Services

P.O. Box 2010 « Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ} 86515 » 928.810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 10f2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

'g_Missing Form . DExPend iture Plan incomplete
Supporting documentation missing [:]Funds will not be obligated Ey
[_Project will not be:completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024 '

{neligible purpose E:]Incerrect- Signatory

ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports Dlnconsistem with applicable NN or

Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer; Lorenzo Curley

Signature of DOJ Reviewer:____{OFEHZ0 Cm_i_eg

Disclaimers:

H additional information has been requested ond you wish to provide It, please resubinit 8l the required forms updated to inelide the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process, Thercefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and othér supporting documents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@andoj.org: Please be oware that under Resolution BFS-3 1+21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,
therefore [t 35 critical that you include ol the requesied additional informstion far your.second submission.

An NNDOJ Initiol Eligibility Determination is bascd on the documents provided. which NNDOJ will assume ore true, correct, and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way afler the initial determination, the requestor must seck the advice
of NNDOJ. An initlal determilnation is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a
legally aliowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as 1o whether or net the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve
as an opinion as to whether or nol the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

Page2of2



Y

: ' FISCAL RECC ™ FU‘NJS 52‘3}’,@'&%""” o
. . RM&EXPL TU
Fur GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTEKS REPLAN

Part 1. Mdentification of parties,

_— .
%ﬂ;ﬂﬁ@mﬁmﬁw ChaPten pper Fruitiand Chapter Date prepared: Dec 9, 2022
s P.O. Box 1257 Fruitland, NM 87416 phone & emal; 0% 9605 et gnanprasnag
mating address: ' ' ) :
websta (fany): Www.upperfruitland.org
This Formprepared by; Alvis Kee, Chapter Manager phonefemal; (505) 960-5032
akee@nnchapters.org
CQNTAGTPERSCW’S name and s CONTACT FERSONS hfo
Titeand type of Project: YVarehouse

phone & emal; {520) 208-0201 Icetsitty@naataanii.org
phona & emal; (605) 686-2224 Ibyrd@naataanii.org

Chapter President: LYNElle Ettsitty
Chapter Vice-President L-isa Byrd

Chapter Secretary; Dora Smith phoco & emal: (505) 686-7544 dasmith@navajochapters.org
Chap&arTmasua: Dora Smith phona & enal (505) 686-7544 dasmith@navajochaplers.org
mapmrmggu-csc;mv;s Kee phone & emall: {505) 215-4471 akee@nnchapters.org

Depichapler Aso: Eliza-Beth Washbume phone & ema: (505) 368-1020 eliz-beth@nnded.org

List fypes of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (il known):
: [ document &fached

—

-~

Htlzs = 1230 2l
indicals Project darting and endirg/deadling dato

Amountof FRF requested; 900,500.00 mrr funding perind:

Part2. Expenditure Plan detalls,
(2) Describe the Program({s} and/or Projeci(s) to be funded, Including haw the funds will be used, forwhat purpases, the location{s) to be served,
and what COVID-related needs will ba addressed: '

This proJect requires purchasing a Warehouse to be constructed upon the Upper Fruitland Chapter
property. The Chapter has 3 heavy equipments, 2 flatbed trailers, and 2 vehicles which are
consistently being used to transport or distribute supplies during this COVID-19 pandemic. This
warehouse will be used to not only be used for vehicle maintenance but to store sanltizing supplies,
non-perishable food, equipment and used for COVID related functions in the interest of citizens
welfare providing qualify healthcare whiie permitting economic & social growth. The warehouse
anticipated size Is 60 foot x 100 foot with large bay doors. : ‘&) document attached |

{b) Explaln how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navao communifies, or the Navajo People:

hls project benefits not only the Chapter, but Community and the Navajo Nation as this COVID-19
Pandermic continues to affect our citizens welfare. The construction of this warehouse will enable to
chapter o effectively store much needed distribution necessitles (food, PPE, sanitizing or medical
supplies) vehicles and provide maintenance opportunities during inclement weather conditions. It
would also allow a safe meeling site with proper ventilation for resources preparing form C(?Dgln?e tatachod

() A prospective timeling showing the estimated date of completion of the P

activitles
roject and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges
thal may prevent you from Incuming costs for ali funding by Decemb"er& , 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the Program(s)

or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:
-Page1of2-

Sranned with CamSnanner




ding, the prolant complistion date willbe Decamber 31, 2026 with afl funds belng
ma;c;:;;gg gza?n?enﬁegemba‘:a 24. The Navajo Nation Budgst f\u/s are aftached and fllustrats
ihe phasa goals per quarter of funding parlod.

- __ [ documenitatiached
(d) Wenmly who il ba rosponsibt forlmpemanting tho Program or Proeck:
The Chaptsr Manager will ba delepated the responsibliity for budgeting, procurements, lialson with
various entifes and Iocal citizens on progress up untll the projoct and raquired decumentations are

Hate \ o _
complatad applicable to this proje o oot

(6) Expiot who vl bo respansitlo for operaBons and malnlenancs cosls farmu-l’m:a:tmwnﬁe!ed.'m how such eosts w4 ba funded

i 0

o Uppar Frulliand Chapter edministration will e tasked with (16 facility's maim_ansncfa whila

nsuting budgeting meets operatlona) necassitss,

[ document ettachad
(0} Stao whvzh of (ha 65 Flscal Retoreary Fund expanditum eatesories bn o alfached U.S. Dopartment of tio Treasury Appandix § lsEng tho
- Progrem or Proioct folls under, end exptaln the masen iy

G: REVENUE REFLACEMENT

5.1 Provision of Govemment Services

The Uppar Frulland Chapter warchouss will provide a centelized, safe and secure sie for stoting
jarge quantities of supplies, aquipment and vehicles necassary to handle urgent to emergency
sltuations which affects the focal community it serves e.g. Ike thls COVID-19 Pandemic has raquired,

. PUBLIC HEALTH

1.7 Caplial Investments or Physlcal Plant Changes to Public Faclliles that respand ta the COVID-18
public heatth emergency ,

The Upper Fruitfand Chapler warehoussa will provide a stormge location where umgent o emergency

supplies can be accounted for and distributed to clizens In need of sanltizing or food supplles during
© COVID-19 Pandamic.,

3 datumentpttarhed
Fart 3. Additionsl documants,
Listhern off eddfional sipparting documents attached to this FRF Expendiiura Plan for tndicals N/A):
hapter resolution # FRUI-2022-12-305 ' ' ' l
1 Chplor Resaluton etterhied
Fart4, Affirmation by Funding Reciplont, o

ﬁu&gwﬁdﬁﬂmﬁn{ﬁmdﬂmwﬁm&mﬂﬁmhﬂm tion of Bis FRF Expenditine Plan cha ban accondzncs
wihRasdhifion No. QY41 AHP, AM&MWW@W&G&M&MN&WE@NMWW&MWW&

* i Api0vOd b
cﬁ Aprnedts

~-Pege2of2-

Scanned with CamScanner




R3551200P

Job

Project

K2115422.  UST- UPPER FRUITLAND WAREHOUSE

Cost Cast

Code Typni__

1710
1710
1705
1700
1000
8780
8780
£700
$000
2000

_Descripton
Program Reve_nue
Program Revenue
CG Revenue
External C/G Revenue Seure
Revenues
Entities
Entities
Grants
Assistance

Expensés

LrM

6BN

Original

_DECUM  BudgetAmt
_500,500,00-_

500,500.00-

30030000
_A0s0000

300,500.00

‘NAVAJO NATION
Job Status Mnguiry Print

Revised Actual

| BudgetAmt  Amoust _

...200,300.00-

506,500.80-
30050000

Budget

.. Balance

500,500,00- o o

swseeo- |
sesoose-
swswe-
_S0050000-

500,500.00-

20050000

% Revised

... Spemt "

1242172023
Page -

Thru Date

% Rovised

Rematning

50050000

500,500.00

500,500.00

50050000 500,500.00
50050000 - 560,500.00
..200,500.00 S L

500,500.00

13:5(:25
14

12/31/2023



THE NAVAJO NATION Page1of3
FY 2023 PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
l;m 1. Business Unit No.: New Program Title: Upper Fruitland Chapter - Warehouse DivisloniBranch: DCD/Executive
Prepared By: ___ Alvls Kee, Chapler Manager PhoneMo.: _ {508)960-5032 Email Address: phea@onchaplers org
Flscal Year % of
§PART IL FUNDING SOURCE{S] Merm Amount Total PARTINI, BUDGET SUMMARY i::: HNC ;\:’prm:d @ Oir!t}fr:n or
BN Fiscal Recovery Funds 22126 | Saseo. | 00n Code _ Original Budget  Proposed Budget Tetal
2001 Perscnne! Expenses
3000 Travel Expenses
3500 Meeling Expenses
4000 Supplies
5000 Lease and Rental
5500 Communicalions and Ulitilies
6000 Repairs and Maintenance
5500 Conlraciual Services
7000 Special Transactions i ~568— 300
B000 Public Assistance (s & o00,50¢ 500, 509
9000 Carital Outlay 4 Sy eron— -Sosene
9500 Matching Funds
9500 indirect Cos!
TOTAL $0.00 Seo, Son L0, 8500
PARTIV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES {D) (E)
Total # of Positions Budgeled 0 [
10TAL:| S&,5¢0 100% Total # of Vehicles Budgeled 0
PART V. | HEREBY ACKROWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE 1S COMPLETE AND ACCURATE,
SUBMITTED BY: James Adakai, Deputy Director APPROVED BY: Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
Program Manager's Peinted Name . Division Directar ! Branch Chief's Printed Name
- - %% < 06/16/2023
‘rogram Aadegers Signatuie and Date on Oir anch Cheel's Swgnafure and Date




THE NAVAJO NATION Page2of3
FY 2023 PROGRAM PERFORMANGE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2

Buslness Unit Nos Hew Program HamelTitfe: ] Uppar Frulifznd Chapter- Warehotise

ARYIL PLAN OF OPERATIONRESTLUTION HUMBERIPURPOSE OF PROGHAM:
‘s Navalo Nation Chaplers Plen of Operaticn i {n referenca o Tile 26 of the Navajo Malon Code.

| ART L. PROGRAM IHFORMATION:

PART lit. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA: ’ ’ 15 QIR T IR, 3rd QTR i Ath QIR
03 clu o2 clus ol [ Actudl | GoRL | Aclus

1, Goal Statement;
‘To pravide funds for the development eanstruion of a new waretiouse fur Upger Eruilland Chaplz
Program Performance MessurefObfective: o .
To essist the commmlty wnd summeunding commurdies wh govenmental and emempencysenviod 1 | i 1 1 1+ | o« 1

1. Goal Stalement
To .

Progrsm Peformanco MeasoreiObjective:

3. Goal Statement:

Program Performtence Mozsure/Objective:

&£, Goal Statement

Program Performance ReaturelSbjective:

5, Goal Statement:

Program Pecformance Meazure!Obective:
| Y Y N T 1T T 1
PART IV, 1 HEREBY ACKROWLEDGE YHAT YHE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THORQUGHLY RE\J'I_EWE_D. ' . o ’ ’
Jamies Adakat, Depurty Diractor ' Caivin Costio, Exerutive frectyr
Pragrizm Mansgers Frinfed Hame Dwvision DirectorfBranch Chief's Printed Name

@-—\ S ez 0611612023
Pry nagers Signature gnd Date )hr on UietgEBrenchThicrs Sfgazture and Bale




_ THE NAVAJO NATION Page of____
FY 7077% p+ DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4.
[PART . PROGRAM INFORMATION:
‘Program Name/Title: Upper Fruitland Chapter - Warehouse Business Unit No.: New
PART Il. DETAILED BUDGET:
A {B) (C) D)
Total by Total by
Object . - I DETAILED MAJCR
Code Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Object Code Object Code
{LOD 6) (LOD 6) (LOD 4)
8000 |Assistance 500,500
8780  |Entities 500,500

8785 - Entity Grants

TOTAL

500,500.00 500,500.00




THE NAVAIO NATION Page 1 of1
PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PRGIECT FORM
EPARTL Busitess Ul .- How pARTE, Profect Infarmition K
Project Tk Unper Fridznd Chanter - Watehouse (6.1 Revenus Repl 2t Provisiors of Government Serviens} J Profect Type: Warehouse bulldng
P\'o!sﬂbenﬂpﬁm'fotemugmddnaﬂmlmmmhstzilt50tod':-immmmmmd@aatwwmhﬁ&¢mwmwimme&&mm s
sed 1o provide egistical suppedt and essist In m2igating, pregerkg, i to emerpencias whits improving upen focal senviee. Plinned End Date: 121312026
Chacki one borx [Z] Ottt hudget Dltodgitkediion  [Taudget aatiocastion [ sueget Modificntion Project Manager. A Kee
frarr . |PARE W, __Use Fiocal Yaar (FY) Quators ko comgteta i btcrmation below. O = Ot » Nov: 0= Dec. #ic Exvected Compieton Oato
Uist Project Task sepanately; sach - - kN g
5 P, Design, Conctue, Eeulp L _ 2 A Project ezceeds § FY Ois,
o Fumish, : Y5t O, Znd Br. 3ed Ot A0, st Cir. 4O, 3d O, &th Otr, Dats 12701702
-oa!n:'ﬁuauuu:&sonp Flujaluml{oifals]o|ln]joialr]n
Finance {sacuring funding} LK [0l Poak
Planning & Design Etedios
Contract Complated. 0K oot Jrox
Consincton oot Prac oot ook (oo b ook oot bogcdxoo boox ook ok
ART V- 3 3 H 3 s 3 H 3 PROJECT TOTAL
Expeciod Quartedy Expendilures 50000 30000000 | 13050000 | dosoono $500.500.00
FOROMGUSEDNLY:  Ressiion No EMIS Sat Up Date: Company No: ONB Analyst:



FRUI 2022-12-305

. —— P
‘The Navale Mation Rlcde Nez, Councll Delegate
Ugper Frultlind Chapter Lynelle Etsitty, President
P.0.Box 2257 Lisa Byrd, Vice-President
Frultfand, New Mexico 87426 Dora Smith, Secratary/Treasurer
{505) 850-5032/95811 Albertlee, Farn Board Representative

Fax:{505) 963-5033 Roxanne Lee, Graiing Representative

frultland®Navalothapters.erg

RESOLUTION OF THE NAVAJO NATION UPPER FRUITLAND CHAPTER

THE UPPER FRUITLAND CHAPTER SUPPORTS AND APPROVES THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN
ACT (ARPA) PROJECTS AND BUDGETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH EACH DELEGATED REGIONAL
EQUAL DISTRIBUTION OF $1,467,056.67

WHEREAS:

1. Under 256 N.N. C. § 3(A), the Upper Frultland Chapter is a certified Chapter of the Navajo
Nation is listed under 11 N.N.C., §10;

2. Under 26 N.N.C. §1(B), the Upper Fruitland Chapier received further governance-
certification of the Five Management System by the Resources and Development
Committee of the Navajo Nation Council on February 28, 2012, and Is delegated with
atthority to exercise powers listed in 26 N.N.C. §103;

3. The Upper Fruitland Chapter appreciates 24% Navalo Natlon Council Delegate Rickie Nez
equal distribution of the $8,802,340.00 amongst his six assigned chapters with Upper
Fruitland Chapter allocated the amount of $1,467,056.67; and.

4. The Upper Fruitland Chapter will use the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds to assist
their community with the following projects and budgeted as follows:

# | Project Description Category Amount
01 | Moblle Combination Shower & Restroom 53861 175,600.00
'} 02 | Heavy Duty Truck 6.1 T 100,000,00
03 | Leach fields - 53 220,500,00
04 | Warehouse ~ 61817 500,500.00
05 [ Cemetery; Rase Garden 61 100,500.00

Pogelof2

Snanned with CamScanner



’ -, FRUI 2022-12-305

06 { Cemetery; Upper Frultland Community ' 61 - 870,556,67
GRAND TOTAL: T 1,467,056.67

5. The Upper Fruitland Chapter hereby submits these projects to the Navajo Nat!o'n Division
of Community Development, Navajo Natlon Fiscal Recovery Fund Office and the Navajo
Natlon Department of Justice to determine each project eligibliity.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Upper Fruitland Chapter supports and approves the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)
projects and budgets in accordance with each delegated regional equal distribution of
$1,467’056 67n .

CERTIFICATION

WE HEREBY CERTIFIED that the foregoing resolution was approved by the Upper Fruitland

Chapter at a duly special called meeting held at Upper Frultland Chapter (Navajo Nation), New

Mexico.” A motion to approve was made by Rohert Allen and seconded

by Robert Harrison — and the same was passed by avote of __22 __in favor,
0 __opposed, _1__ abstained, this 11% day of December 2022.

L%eﬂe Etsitty, President (% Lisa Byrd Vice-Prasident

Dora Smith, Secretary/Treasurer Rickle Nez, Councl! Delegate

Seanned with CamSocanner





